
No. S174475

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SONIC-CALABASAS A. INC.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

FRANK MORENO,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Four, Case No. B204902
Superior Court, Los Angeles County, Case No. BS107161

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT**

Of Counsel:

Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Brian J. Wong (SBN 254506)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Donald M. Falk (SBN 150256)
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice:¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The FAA forbids states from imposing an administrative-exhaustion requirement as a precondition to the arbitration of particular claims.....	6
1. <i>Concepcion</i> confirms that a state cannot require exhaustion of administrative remedies as a condition of enforcing an arbitration agreement.....	6
2. <i>Concepcion</i> makes clear that a state cannot engraft special hearing procedures onto arbitration.. ..	7
3. <i>Concepcion</i> forecloses reliance on state public policy as a basis for imposing procedures that interfere with arbitration’s fundamental attributes.....	10
4. <i>Concepcion</i> rejects the view that the FAA preempts only state-law rules that explicitly target arbitration agreements.....	13
B. Requiring a <i>Berman</i> hearing undermines the benefits that both employers and employees receive from the availability of arbitration.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 247.....	17
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 265.....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1740.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 585.....	18
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> (Ill. 2010) 927 N.E.2d 1207	14
<i>Circuit City Stores Inc. v. Adams</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 105.....	17
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 887598	13
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 648 F.3d 1205	3
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	1, 8, 13
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443	1, 8, 9
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, National Association</i> (9th Cir. 2012) ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 718344	11, 12
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> (2011) 565 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 23.....	4
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 1201	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Pages(s)
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 15
<i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> (Mo. 2012) __ S.W.3d ___, 2012 WL 724669	2
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 132 S.Ct. 496.....	2, 3
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> (2010) 130 S.Ct. 1758.....	1, 8, 14, 17
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468.....	8
<i>Wachovia Securities, LLC v. Brand</i> (4th Cir. 2012) __ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 507022	12
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John W. Cooley & Steven Lubet, <i>Arbitration Advocacy</i> (2d ed. 2003) ¶ 1.3.1	17
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) 58 DISP. RESOL. J. 56.....	17
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> (1998) 30 COLUM. HUMAN RTS. L. REV. 29.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Pages(s)
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> (2006) 5 J. AM. ARB. 251.....	18
